
Dear members and friends of ICLMG,

Please copy the letter below into the body of an email (or write one in your own words), replace the text in red with your own information, and send it to all federal MPs (see the contact list below the letter). Since some emailing services (such as Hotmail) do not allow its users to send emails to more than 50 recipients at a time, we have divided the list below in groups of 50. Simply remove the space between the subgroups if this does not apply to you.

Do not hesitate to share widely within your networks.

Thank you!

ICLMG

Model Letter Re: S-7
Date
Dear Members of Parliament,
I am writing to you today to express my opposition to Bill S-7 (Combating Terrorism Act), which aims to re-introduce the “preventative detention” and “investigative hearings” provisions of the Anti-Terrorism Act adopted in a rush and in a climate of fear in December 2001. These two controversial provisions were subject to a 5-year sunset clause and expired in February 2006 when Parliament wisely voted against their renewal.  

I urge you to vote against Bill S-7 for the following reasons:

· More than a decade after September 11, 2001, while terrorism remains a real threat, it is not the biggest threat facing the world at the moment. A more rational assessment of the proposed legislation, one that is not grounded in fear, makes it obvious that the controversial provisions are neither necessary nor effective to confront terrorism. Robust and tested provisions of our Criminal code have proven much more useful in conducting police investigations in alleged terrorist plots while respecting our Charter rights. Every major criminal terrorism-related incident in Canada since 2001 has been disrupted and prevented without the need for preventive detention or investigative hearings. Provisions relying on arbitrary powers and a low threshold of evidence cannot be allowed to replace good police work. They add no value to our law or to law investigation and enforcement. Indeed, they may actually impede effective counter-terrorism measures by tipping off potential perpetrators that they are under investigation.  
· The provisions of Bill S-7 have the potential to become instruments to deny due process and stain reputations. Under these provisions, individuals could be forced to testify in a court of law, arrested, detained or made subject to bail conditions – all without charges being laid. Individuals have no right to know, and no opportunity to challenge, the bases on which they are being subjected to preventive arrest or required to attend investigate hearings. As a result, a person could be branded as a terrorist without having been found guilty by trial, with all the consequences and stigmatization which ensue. 
· The two provisions rest on the very broad definition of what constitutes a terrorist activity and of what constitutes participating in such an activity. As a result, they could allow for arresting and compelling to testify people involved in lawful activity and legitimate political dissent.
·   Investigative hearings not only introduce the notion of inquisitorial justice, they also transform the role of the judge who then becomes an actor at the service of police investigations. This runs counter to the essential principle of the separation of powers in a democracy and undermines the independence of the judiciary.
·   Re-introducing these provisions would normalize exceptional powers inconsistent with established democratic principles and threaten hard-won civil liberties.  Commitment to the rule of law means that counter-terrorism measures must adhere to the values embodied in the Charter of Rights and Freedoms, and cannot infringe on basic rights. 
I urge you to reject these unnecessary encroachments on fundamental liberties and to vote against Bill S-7.
Sincerely,
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Annick.Papillon@parl.gc.ca, Claude.Patry@parl.gc.ca, Eve.Peclet@parl.gc.ca, Manon.Perreault@parl.gc.ca, Francois.Pilon@parl.gc.ca, AnneMinh-Thu.Quach@parl.gc.ca, Mathieu.Ravignat@parl.gc.ca, Francine.Raynault@parl.gc.ca, Jean.Rousseau@parl.gc.ca, Romeo.Saganash@parl.gc.ca, Djaouida.Sellah@parl.gc.ca, Philip.Toone@parl.gc.ca, Jonathan.Tremblay@parl.gc.ca, Nycole.Turmel@parl.gc.ca, denis.coderre@parl.gc.ca, irwin.cotler@parl.gc.ca, stephane.dion@parl.gc.ca, marc.garneau@parl.gc.ca, massimo.pacetti@parl.gc.ca,, francis.scarpaleggia@parl.gc.ca, Lise.St-Denis@parl.gc.ca, justin.trudeau@parl.gc.ca, andre.bellavance@parl.gc.ca, Jean-Francois.Fortin@parl.gc.ca, maria.mourani@parl.gc.ca, louis.plamondon@parl.gc.ca, diane.ablonczy@parl.gc.ca, Eve.Adams@parl.gc.ca, Mark.Adler@parl.gc.ca, leona.aglukkaq@parl.gc.ca, Dan.Albas@parl.gc.ca, harold.albrecht@parl.gc.ca, Chris.Alexander@parl.gc.ca, mike.allen@parl.gc.ca, dean.allison@parl.gc.ca, Stella.Ambler@parl.gc.ca, rona.ambrose@parl.gc.ca, rob.anders@parl.gc.ca, david.anderson@parl.gc.ca, scott.armstrong@parl.gc.ca, keith.ashfield@parl.gc.ca, Jay.Aspin@parl.gc.ca, john.baird@parl.gc.ca, Joyce.Bateman@parl.gc.ca, leon.benoit@parl.gc.ca, candice.bergen@parl.gc.ca, james.bezan@parl.gc.ca, kelly.block@parl.gc.ca, ray.boughen@parl.gc.ca, 
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